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Granules India: Scaling up for Growth

January 25, 2026 | CMP: INR 565 | Target Price: INR 690

Institutional Equities | Pharmaceuticals

Change in Estimates

Change in Target Price

Change in Recommendation

Change in CIE Estimates

FY26E FY27E

INR Bn New Old Dev. (%) New Old Dev. (%)

Revenue 54.2 52.4 3.5 63.9 61.4 4.1

EBITDA 11.8 11.3 4.4 13.9 13.3 4.1

EBITDAM % 21.8 21.6 20 bps 21.7 21.7 (0) bps

PAT 6.1 5.9 2.7 7.4 7.2 3.5

EPS (INR) 25.1 24.4 2.7 30.6 29.6 3.5

Actual vs CIE Estimates

INR Bn Q3FY26A CIE Est. Dev.%

Revenue 13.9 12.8 8.4

EBITDA 3.1 2.8 9.3

EBITDAM % 22.2 22.0 20 bps

PAT 1.5 1.5 2.3

Key Financials 

INR Bn FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Revenue 45.1 44.8 54.2 63.9 75.6

YoY (%) (0.1) (0.5) 21.0 17.9 18.3

EBITDA 8.6 9.5 11.8 13.9 16.6

EBITDAM % 19.0 21.1 21.8 21.7 21.9

Adj PAT 4.1 5.0 6.1 7.4 9.3

EPS (INR) 16.7 20.7 25.1 30.6 38.3

ROE % 12.6 13.5 14.0 14.6 15.5

ROCE % 14.6 14.4 16.0 16.8 18.1

PE(x) 33.7 27.3 22.5 18.4 14.8

EV/EBITDA 16.9 15.2 12.1 10.2 8.3

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Dec 2025 Sep 2025 Jun 2025

Promoters 38.81 38.81 38.82

FIIs 13.55 14.09 13.24

DIIs 17.47 17.91 23.52

Public 30.15 29.17 24.41

BUY

Maitri Sheth

Email: Maitri.Sheth@choiceindia.com 

Ph: +91 22 6707 9511

Stuti Bagadia

Email: Stuti.Bagadia@choiceindia.com 

Ph: +91 22 6707 9511

Relative Performance (%)

YTD 3Y 2Y 1Y

BSE Healthcare 79.4 25.2 (4.2)

GRAN 81.0 37.3 (5.7)

Company Info

BB Code GRAN IN EQUITY

Face Value (INR) 1

52 W High/Low (INR) 627 / 412

Mkt Cap (Bn) INR 137 / USD 1.5

Shares o/s (Mn) 242.7

3M Avg. Daily Volume 10,38,018

Healthy Earnings Beat Driven across Metrics

▪ Revenue grew 22.0% YoY / 7.0% QoQ to INR 13,879 Mn (vs. CIE estimate: 

INR 12,807 Mn).

▪ EBITDA grew 33.8% YoY / 10.7% QoQ to INR 3,081 Mn; margin expanded 

196 bps YoY / 75 bps QoQ to 22.2% (vs. CIE estimate: 22.0%).

▪ PAT increased 27.7% YoY / 15.0% QoQ to INR 1,502 Mn (vs. CIE estimate: 

INR 1,468 Mn).

Post-Gagillapur Recovery, Complex Generics and CDMO Drive 19% CAGR

Following a setback in Q2FY25 related to the Gagillapur facility, the company has 

delivered strong growth over the past few quarters, a trend we expect to sustain 

across segments:

▪ API: Primarily used for backward integration, the segment has seen 

demand normalisation with the easing of Paracetamol inventory overhang, 

alongside volume-led growth. The company is also shifting towards more 

differentiated APIs, which should support margin over time.

▪ PFI and FD: Growth is being driven by a structural shift towards complex 

generics, now contributing ~49% of revenue versus 27% last year. We 

expect strong double-digit growth, supported by new launches, the restart 

of Gagillapur, and the ramp-up of Genome Valley.

▪ Peptides and CDMO: The company has seen heavy execution in Q2 and Q3 

and expects the segment to be EBITDA-breakeven by Q4. With multiple 

RFQs received, the management sees good revenue visibility from FY27 

onwards.

Overall, we believe the company is well-positioned for both, revenue growth 

and margin expansion. We expect consolidated revenue to grow at a 19.1% 

CAGR over FY25–28E, with EBITDA margin expanding by ~100 bps YoY in 

FY26E, and further upside in FY27 driven by Gagillapur resolution and launch 

scale-up.

Particulars (INR Mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%)
Revenue 13,879 11,377 22.0 12,970 7.0

Cost of Goods Sold 5,016 4,357 15.1 4,450 12.7

Gross Margin (%) 63.9 61.7 216 bps 65.7 (183) bps

Operating Expenses 5,783 4,717 50.6 5,738 2.4

EBITDA 3,081 2,303 33.8 2,782 10.7

EBITDA Margin (%) 22.2 20.2 196 bps 21.5 75 bps

Depreciation 735 566 29.9 720 2.1

Interest 287 266 8.0 292 (1.7)

PBT 2,022 1,528 32.4 1,759 15.0

Tax 520 352 47.8 453 14.9

PAT 1,502 1,176 27.7 1,306 15.0

EPS (INR) 6.2 4.9 27.6 5.4 15.0

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

Operational Ramp-Up and CDMO Scale-up to Drive Growth

We remain positive on GRAN, supported by the company’s ability to scale up 

new launches, its strategic shift towards complex generics and 

differentiated APIs, the ramp-up of the Peptides segment and recovery at 

Gagillapur. At this facility, the FDA meeting was completed in early January this 

year with no concerns raised and the company is expected to submit additional 

documentation shortly. We expect a healthy ~100 bps YoY EBITDA margin 

expansion in FY26.

Reflecting the faster-than-expected recovery in revenue growth, we have revised 

estimate upwards by 2.7%/3.5% for FY26E/FY27E. We continue to value the 

stock at 20x average FY27–28E EPS, resulting in a revised TP of INR 690 (from 

INR 660) and upgrade our rating to BUY. A further upside is possible upon FDA 

clearance and scale-up of new launches.

Sector View: Positive

Segmental Performance (INR Mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%)

API 1,515 1,393 8.8 1,705 (11.1)

PFI 1,481 1,309 13.1 1,331 11.3

FD 10,557 8,674 21.7 9,657 9.3

CDMO 327 0 NA 276 NA

Expected Share Price Return: 22.0% I Dividend Yield: 0.0% I Potential Upside: 22.0%   

Institutional Equities
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Gagillapur remediation is in the final stages, 

with FDA meeting held in early Jan 2026

Management reiterated confidence in 

sequential improvement in revenues and 

margins, driven by normalisation at Gagillapur, 

Genome Valley ramp-up and rising 

contribution from complex generics.

2

Management Call – Highlights

Capacity Expansion & Product Launches

▪ Gagillapur remediation is in the final stages, with FDA meeting 

held in early January 2026; no concerns raised on adequacy or pace 

of corrective actions, and additional documentation to be submitted 

shortly.

▪ Select products are being de-risked via filings and site transfers to 

GLS and US facilities so as to ensure uninterrupted supply.

▪ Overlapping product capabilities across Gagillapur and GLS provide 

multi-site manufacturing flexibility, supporting faster ramp-ups and 

supply security.

Peptide & CDMO Growth

▪ Peptide CDMO business saw a weak Q3 due to planned 

maintenance and execution-heavy project phase; however, Q4 FY26 

is expected to turn EBITDA-breakeven to positive.

▪ Strong execution pipeline with ongoing project deliveries in Q4, 

translating prior-quarter development work into revenues.

▪ The Management expects annual EBITDA positivity from FY27, 

while acknowledging quarter-to-quarter volatility inherent to the 

CDMO model.

▪ Active RFQs, feasibility studies and sample seeding underway across 

peptides, amino acid derivatives and complex fragments, building 

FY27+ conversion visibility.

Outlook

▪ Management reiterated confidence in sequential improvement in 

revenues and margins, driven by normalisation at Gagillapur, 

Genome Valley ramp-up and rising contribution from complex 

generics.

▪ Controlled substances and CNS portfolio continue to scale, with 3–4 

launches expected over the next 12–18 months, supporting margin 

expansion.

▪ Peptide CDMO expected to transition from investment phase in FY26 

to profitability-led growth in FY27.

▪ Overall strategy remains focused on quality-led growth, mix 

improvement toward complex generics, and disciplined capital 

deployment post preferential issue.

Institutional Equities
Institutional Equities
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Institutional Equities Quarterly Trends

3

FD Segment Grows QoQ and YoYQ3FY26 Segment Revenue Split (INR 13.8 Bn)

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

Revenue Above Estimates

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

Gross Margin Improves on Product Mix

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

EBITDA Margin Largely in-line with Estimates

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

PAT Grows in-line with EBITDA

72.2
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Institutional Equities

Gross Margin to Expand on Better MixRevenue to Expand at 19.1% over CAGR FY25–28E

Margin Expansion on Lower Remediation Costs

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

ROCE and ROE 1-year Forward PE Band

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities

Improving EBITDA to Drive PAT Growth

Annual Trends
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Income Statement (INR Mn) Balance Sheet (INR Mn)

Institutional Equities

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Revenue 45,064 44,816 54,222 63,902 75,617

Gross Profit 24,851 27,559 35,136 41,536 49,151

EBITDA 8,560 9,452 11,820 13,867 16,560

Depreciation 2,073 2,255 2,859 3,309 3,684

EBIT 6,486 7,197 8,961 10,558 12,876

Other Income 44 129 163 320 378

Interest Expense 1,058 1,032 1,029 989 909

PBT 5,472 6,602 8,095 9,889 12,346

PAT 4,053 5,015 6,072 7,417 9,259

EPS (INR) 16.7 20.7 25.1 30.6 38.3

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Net Worth 32,255 37,156 43,227 50,644 59,903

Borrowings 12,232 12,858 12,858 12,358 11,358

Trade Payables 7,495 7,261 8,053 9,437 11,166

Other Non-Current Liabilities 1,442 2,223 2,173 2,123 2,073

Other Current Liabilities 1,785 3,028 3,028 3,028 3,028

Total Net Worth & Liabilities 55,210 62,526 69,339 77,590 87,529

Net Block 17,311 20,221 23,362 26,053 27,369

Capital WIP 2,595 4,369 4,396 4,407 4,770

Goodwill & Intangible Assets 2,395 2,090 2,090 2,090 2,090

Investments 215 220 220 220 220

Trade Receivables 9,858 9,422 11,141 13,131 15,538

Cash & Cash Equivalents 3,864 5,964 6,468 7,475 10,138

Other Non-Current Assets 3,643 4,470 4,470 4,470 4,470

Other Current Assets 15,328 15,769 17,191 19,744 22,934

Total Assets 55,210 62,526 69,339 77,590 87,529

Cash Flows (INR Mn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Cash Flows from Operations 4,394 8,666 7,610 8,557 9,984

Cash Flows from Investing (3,601) (6,913) (6,000) (6,000) (5,000)

Cash Flows from Financing 77 (925) (1,442) (1,902) (2,322)

Ratio Analysis FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Growth Ratios (%)

Revenue (0.1) (0.5) 21.0 17.9 18.3

Gross Profit 12.7 10.9 27.5 18.2 18.3

EBITDA (6.3) 10.4 25.1 17.3 19.4

PAT (21.5) 23.7 21.1 22.2 24.8

Margins (%)

Gross Profit Margin 55.1 61.5 64.8 65.0 65.0

EBITDA Margin 19.0 21.1 21.8 21.7 21.9

PBT Margin 12.1 14.7 14.9 15.5 16.3

Tax Rate 25.9 24.0 25.0 25.0 25.0

PAT Margin 9.0 11.2 11.2 11.6 12.2

Profitability (%)

ROE 12.6 13.5 14.0 14.6 15.5

ROIC 17.8 16.9 19.6 19.5 20.1

ROCE 14.6 14.4 16.0 16.8 18.1

Financial Leverage

OCF/EBITDA (x) 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.8

OCF/Net Profit (x) 1.1 1.7 1.3 1.2 1.1

Debt to Equity 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2

Interest Coverage 6.1 7.0 8.7 10.7 14.2

Working Capital

Inventory Days 235 284 284 284 284

Debtor Days 80 77 75 75 75

Payable Days 135 154 154 154 154

Cash Conversion Cycle 179 207 205 205 205

Valuation Metrics

No of Shares (Mn) 242 242 242 242 242

EPS (INR) 16.7 20.7 25.1 30.6 38.3

BVPS (INR) 133.3 153.3 178.6 209.3 247.5

Market Cap (INR Bn) 136.7 136.7 136.9 136.7 136.7

PE 33.7 27.3 22.5 18.4 14.8

P/BV 4.2 3.7 3.2 2.7 2.3

EV/EBITDA 16.9 15.2 12.1 10.2 8.3

EV/Sales 3.2 3.2 2.6 2.2 1.8

DuPont Analysis FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Tax Burden (%) 74.1 76.0 75.0 75.0 75.0

Interest Burden (%) 84.4 91.7 90.3 93.7 95.9

EBIT Margin (%) 14.4 16.1 16.5 16.5 17.0

Asset Turnover (x) 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9

Equity Multiplier (x) 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.5

ROE (%) 12.6 13.5 14.0 14.6 15.5

Source: GRAN, Choice Institutional Equities
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Institutional Equities
Institutional Equities

*Large Cap: More Than INR 20,000 Cr Market Cap
*Mid & Small Cap: Less Than INR 20,000 Cr Market Cap

CHOICE RATING DISTRIBUTION & METHODOLOGY

Large Cap*

BUY The security is expected to generate upside of 15% or more over the next 12 months

ADD The security is expected to show upside returns from 5% to less than 15% over the next 12 months

REDUCE The security is expected to show upside or downside returns by 5% to -5% over the next 12 months

SELL The security is expected to show downside of 5% or more over the next 12 months

Mid & Small Cap*

BUY The security is expected to generate upside of 20% or more over the next 12 months

ADD The security is expected to show upside returns from 5% to less than 20% over the next 12 months

REDUCE The security is expected to show upside or downside returns by 5% to -10% over the next 12 months

SELL The security is expected to show downside of 10% or more over the next 12 months

Other Ratings

NOT RATED (NR) The stock has no recommendation from the Analyst

UNDER REVIEW (UR) The stock is under review by the Analyst and rating may change

Sector View

POSITIVE (P) Fundamentals of the sector look attractive over the next 12 months

NEUTRAL (N) Fundamentals of the sector are expected to be in stasis  over the next 12 months

CAUTIOUS (C) Fundamentals of the sector are expected to be challenging over the next 12 months

Institutional Research Team

Utsav Verma, CFA Head of Institutional Research utsav.verma@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9440

Ashutosh Murarka Analyst – Building Materials ashutosh.murarka@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9521

Deepika Murarka Analyst – Healthcare deepika.murarka@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9513

Dhanshree Jadhav Analyst – Technology dhanshree.jadhav@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9535

Dhaval Popat Analyst – Energy dhaval.popat@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9949

Fenil Brahmbhatt Analyst – Realty & Building Materials fenil.brahmbhatt@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9930

Ishank Gupta Analyst –  NBFCs ishank.gupta@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9867

Karan Kamdar Analyst – Consumer Discretionary, Small and Midcaps karan.kamdar@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9451

Kunal Bajaj Analyst – Technology kunal.bajaj@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9901

Maitri Sheth Analyst – Pharmaceuticals maitri.sheth@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9511

Prashanth Kumar Kota, CFA Analyst – Basic Materials prashanth.kota@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9521

Putta Ravi Kumar Analyst – Defence ravi.putta@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9908

Aayush Saboo Sr. Associate– Realty aayush.saboo@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9930

Abhinav Kapadia Sr. Associate – Capital Goods abhinav.kapadia@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9987

Avi Jhaveri Sr. Associate – Technology avi.jhaveri@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9901

Bharat Kumar Kudikyala Sr. Associate – Building Materials bharat.kudikyala@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9521

Samarth Goel Sr. Associate– Small and Midcaps samarth.goel@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9451

Subhash Gate Sr. Associate – Autos subhash.gate@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9233

Vikrant Shah, CFA (ICFAI) Sr. Associate – NBFCs vikrant.shah@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9867

Heer Gogri Associate – Small and Midcaps heer.gogri@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9433

Heet Chheda Associate – Autos heet.chheda@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9233

Komal Jain Associate – Healthcare komal.jain@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9513

Rushil Katiyar Associate – Technology rushil.katiyar@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9901

Shreya Mehra Associate – Technology shreya.mehra@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9535

Stuti Bagadia Associate – Pharmaceuticals stuti.bagadia@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9511

Vinay Rawal Associate – Small and Midcaps vinay.rawal@choiceindia.com +91 22 6707 9433

Historical Price Chart: GRAN

Date Rating Target Price

September 16, 2024 OUTPEFROM 723

January 27, 2025 HOLD 623

May 29, 2025 BUY 640

June 27, 2025 BUY 640

August 13, 2025 BUY 640

November 14, 2025 ADD 660

January 24, 2025 BUY 690
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Disclosure on Ownership and Material Conflicts of Interest:

• “CEBPL”, its Research Analyst(s), their associates and relatives may have any financial interest in the subject company covered in this Research Report.

• “CEBPL”, its Research Analyst(s), their associates and relatives may have actual or beneficial ownership of one percent (1%) or more of the securities of the subject company, as on 
the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this Research Report.

• “CEBPL”, its Research Analyst(s), their associates and relatives may have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Research Report.
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Disclosure on Receipt of Compensation:

• “CEBPL” or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company during the past twelve months.

• “CEBPL” or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offerings of securities for the subject company during the past twelve months.

• “CEBPL” or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company during the past twelve months for investment banking, merchant banking or brokerage services.

• “CEBPL” or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company during the past twelve months for products or services other than investment banking, merchant 

banking or brokerage services.

• “CEBPL” or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or any third party in connection with the preparation or publication of this 

Research Report.

•  Research Analyst may have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company covered in this Research Report.

• “CEBPL” and Research analyst may engage in market-making activity in the securities of the subject company.

Details of Associates of CEBPL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities are available on our website i.e. www. https://choiceindia.com/research-

listing

Copyright:

This research report is confidential and intended solely for the recipient. Unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or disclosure of this report, in whole or in part, in 

any form or by any means, without the prior written permission of the Company is strictly prohibited.

Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014

Choice Equity Broking Private Limited is a registered Research Analyst Entity (Reg. No. INH000000222 ) CIN.  NO.: U65999MH2010PTC198714. Reg. Add.: Sunil Patodia 
Tower, J B Nagar, Andheri (East), Mumbai 400099. Tel. No. 022-6707 9999 . Compliance Officer-Prashant Salian. Tel. 022-6707 9999-Ext. 896. Email- 
Compliance@choiceindia.com. Grievance officer-Deepika Singhvi  Tel.022-67079999- Ext-834. 

Email-  ig@choiceindia.com   

General Disclaimer:

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. Registration granted by SEBI, and certification from 
NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors

This report (“Report”) is prepared by Choice Equity Broking Private Limited as a Research Entity (hereinafter referred as “CEBPL”) in its capacity as a SEBI-registered Research 
Analyst and is intended solely for informational and educational purposes. This Report is meant exclusively for the recipient and shall not be circulated, reproduced, or distributed, in 
whole or in part.

This Report does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation, risk profile, or particular needs of any individual or class of investors and does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or investment advice. Any views, opinions, or recommendations expressed herein are based on publicly available information and internal 
analysis and are subject to change without notice.

Nothing contained in this Report shall be construed as an offer, solicitation, or inducement to buy, sell, or subscribe to any securities, derivatives, or other financial instruments, nor 
shall it be considered as investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. Recipients are advised to conduct their own independent analysis and are encouraged to seek independent 
professional advice before making any investment or trading decisions.

The information contained in this Report has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable; however, CEBPL does not represent or warrant the accuracy, completeness, or 
reliability of such information. CEBPL, its directors, employees, or associates shall not be liable for any losses, damages, or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the use of or 
reliance upon this Report.

Investments in securities are subject to market risks. The price and value of investments and the income from them may fluctuate, and investors may incur losses. Past performance is 
not indicative of future results. Opinions expressed herein are as of the date of this Report and may differ from views expressed in other research reports due to differences in 
methodology, assumptions, or time horizons.

Disclaimers in respect of Jurisdiction:

This Report is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of, or located in, any jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, or use would 
be contrary to applicable laws or regulations, or would subject CEBPL to any registration or licensing requirements in such jurisdiction.

No action has been taken or will be taken by CEBPL in any jurisdiction outside India where such action would be required for distribution of this Report. Accordingly, this Report shall not 
be directly or indirectly distributed, published, or circulated in any such jurisdiction except in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Recipients of this Report are required to inform themselves of, and comply with, all applicable legal and regulatory restrictions at their own expense and without any liability to CEBPL. 
Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the competent courts in Mumbai, India.
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